responsibility includes determining that the pro forma financial information has been properly compiled on the basis stated,
which is consistent with the accounting policies of Sun International and that the pro forma adjustments are appropriate for
purposes of the pro forma financial information disclosed pursuant to the Listings Requirements.

The pro forma condensed group statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014 and the pro forma condensed group
income statement for the six months then ended, should be read in conjunction with the independent reporting accountant’s
report thereon contained in Annexure III.

The pro forma condensed group income statement below presents the effects of the Transaction and Equity Raise on the
published unaudited profit and cash dividend announcement of Sun International for the six months ended 31 December 2014
on the assumption that the Transaction was effective 1 july 2014.

Pro forma condensed group income statement for the six months ended 31 December 2014

R’m

Sun
International

6 months
ended

31 December
20141

maxshell
6 months

ended
31 December

20142

Pro forma
adjustments3 Notes

Pro forma
after the

Transaction
and Equity

Raise

Revenue  5 290  1 742   7 032

Casino  4 339  1 352   5 691
Rooms 428 161   589
Food, beverage and other
revenue 523 229   752

Other income 462  5   467
Operating costs (4 370) (1 263)  (34) 3.1 (5 667)

Operating profit  1 382 484  (34)  1 832
Foreign exchange profits  (32) –   (32)
Interest income 12  (1)   11
Interest expense  (288)  (344)  149 3.2  (483)
Share of associates losses (1) –   (1)

30

R’m

Sun
International

6 months
ended

31 December
20141

maxshell
6 months

ended
31 December

20142

Pro forma
adjustments3 Notes

Pro forma
after the

Transaction
and Equity

Raise

Profit before tax  1 073 139 115  1 327
Tax  (235)  (39)  (52) 3.3  (326)

Profit from continuing
operations 838 100 63 1 001
Profit from discontinued
operations 47 –  – 47

Profit for the period 885 100 63 1 048
Attributable to minorities 95 14 – 109
Attributable to ordinary
shareholders 790 86 63 939

  885  100 63 1 048

Reconciliation of headline
earnings

Profit attributable to
ordinary shareholders 790 86 63 939
Preference dividends accrued (220) 220 3.4 –

Basic earnings 790 (134) 283 939
Headline earnings
adjustments  (462)  8   (454)

Profit on disposal of shares in
subsidiaries  (462)   (462)
Impairment of Mondazur
property 9 9
gain on Taung operation sold – –
Profit on disposal of property,
plant and equipment – –
gain on disposal of 152
Bryanston Drive (asset held for
sale) (1) (1)

Tax relief on above items 18 –   18
Minorities’ interests in above
items – –   –

Headline earnings 346 (126) 283  503
Adjusted headline
earnings adjustments
Pre-opening expenses 48   48
Transaction costs, PIk Note
premium and STT – 44 44
Restructure costs 35   35
Monticello purchase price
adjustment 23   23
Monticello profits –
consolidated from 1 july 2014
to 31 October 2014 (27)   (27)
Other 12   12
Foreign exchange losses/
(profits) on intercompany loans 13   13

31

R’m

Sun
International

6 months
ended

31 December
20141

maxshell
6 months

ended
31 December

20142

Pro forma
adjustments3 Notes

Pro forma
after the

Transaction
and Equity

Raise

Tax on the above items (20)   (20)

[…]

3.5 The increase in weighted average number of Sun International Shares is calculated as follows:
’000

Sun Consideration Shares issued  10 417
Sun International Shares to be issued in terms of the Equity Raise to the value of R3 750 million at an assumed
price equal to the 30 day vwAP of R130 per Sun International Share as at the Last Practicable Date, less a
discount of 15% (the discount per the Underwrite Agreement) 33 936

 44 353

The price at which the shares are to be issued in terms of the Equity Raise and the consequent number of Sun International Shares to be issued
is still to be determined and full details thereof will be set out in a separate circular to shareholders in this regard.

33

The pro forma condensed group statement of financial position below presents the effects of the Transaction on the published
unaudited profit and cash dividend announcement of Sun International at 31 December 2014 on the assumption that the
Transaction was effective 1 july 2014.

Pro forma condensed group statement of financial position at 31 December 2014

R’m

Sun
International

as at
31 December

20141

maxshell as at
31 December

20142

Pro forma
adjustments3 Notes

Pro forma
after the

Transaction
and the

Equity Raise

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  11 298  4 213   15 511
Intangible assets 758  4 617 2 147 3.1  7 522
Investment in associates 392   392
Investment in joint ventures 191   191
Investments   1   1
Available-for-sale investment 48   48
Loans and receivables 10 –   10
Pension fund asset 45   45
Deferred tax 287  8   295

   13 029  8 839 2 147  24 015

Current assets
Loans and receivables  2 –   2
Inventory – 67   67
Accounts receivable 636 88   724
Amounts due by related parties   3   3
Tax 75  6   81
Cash and cash equivalents 567 296  (118) 3.2 745

   1 280 460  (118)  1 622
Non-current assets held for
sale 75 20   95

Total assets  14 384  9 319  2 029  25 732

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
Ordinary shareholders equity  1 954  2 695 2 322 3.3  6 971
Minorities’ interests 406 123   529

Total equity  2 360  2 818 2 322  7 500

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax 448 736  433 3.1  1 617
Borrowings  5 904  5 019  (726) 3.4  10 197
Derivative instruments   22   22
Amounts due to related parties   54   54
Other non-current liabilities 842   842

   7 194  5 831  (293)  12 732

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accruals  1 253 461   1 714
Borrowings  3 467 164   3 631
Tax 58  1   59
Current portion of derivative
instruments   9   9

34

R’m

Sun
International

as at
31 December

20141

maxshell as at
31 December

20142

Pro forma
adjustments3 Notes

Pro forma
after the

Transaction
and the

Equity Raise

Amounts due to related parties   35   35

   4 778 670 –  5 448
Current liabilities held for sale 52   52

Total equity and liabilities  14 384  9 319  2 029  25 732

No of shares in issue (‘000)  93 072 – 44 353 137 425
Net asset value per share
(cents)  2 099   5 073
Net tangible asset value
per share (cents)  1 285   (401)

Notes and assumptions

1. Extracted from the published unaudited profit and cash dividend announcement of Sun International for the six months ended 31 December
2014.

2. Extracted from the reviewed historical financial information of Maxshell for the six months ended 31 December 2014.

3. Pro forma adjustments have been prepared using accounting policies in terms of IFRS and Sun International management’s best estimates at this